

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION**

CHAD THOMPSON, et al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNOR OF OHIO MIKE DEWINE, et al,

Defendants.

:
:
:
: **Case No. 2:20-cv-2129**
:
: **JUDGE SARGUS**
:
: **MAG. JUDGE VASCURA**
:
:

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER / PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

/s/ Julie M. Pfeiffer

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)*

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL WALTON (0092201)

Assistant Attorneys General

Constitutional Offices Section

30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592

Julie.pfeiffer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Michael.Walton@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Memorandum in Opposition to Temporary Restraining Order / Preliminary
Injunction 1

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background..... 2

III. Law and Argument 8

 A. Plaintiffs and Intervenors Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits
 of Their Claims. 9

 1. No State Actor Has Infringed on Plaintiffs’ First
 Amendment Rights. 9

 2. The First Amendment is not applicable as the regulations
 do not affect political speech or the Plaintiffs’ associational
 rights. 13

 3. Plaintiffs rel-y on inapplicable caselaw. 15

 4. Plaintiffs’ claims are not likely to succeed because any
 burden is outweighed by the substantial regulatory interests
 governing Ohio’s initiative process. 17

 a. Any burden on Plaintiffs is slight. 18

 b. The State’s regulatory interests are substantial and
 outweigh the minimal burden to Plaintiffs and
 Intervenors. 21

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That They Will Suffer Irreparable
 Harm Without the Injunction. 24

 1. Plaintiffs fail to show that the alleged irreparable injury is
 actual and imminent. 24

 C. The Balance of Harms Weighs Heavily Against Plaintiffs Because
 Their Requested Relief is Inappropriate as a Matter of Law and
 Because it Would Harm the Public Interest. 27

IV. Conclusion 31

Certificate of Service 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir.1997)	16
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , 715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1942, 1944 (2018).....	29
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491(11th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Blankenship v. Blackwell</i> , 341 F.Supp.2d 911 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	29, 30
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	13, 17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Citizens for Responsible Taxation v. Scioto Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 167, 600 N.E.2d 244, 602 N.E.2d 615 (1992).....	23
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass'n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	8
<i>Comm. to Impose Term Limits on the Ohio Supreme Ct. v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 885 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2018)	21

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Country Club v. Jefferson Metropolitan</i> , 5 Ohio App.3d 77, 449 N.E.2d 460 (7th Dist. 1981).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	29
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir.2019)	26
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	13
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 14376 (6th Cir. May 5, 2020).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 2020 WL 1910154 (E.D. Mich., Apr. 20, 2020), <i>stay on appeal granted in part, denied in part</i> by No. 20-1336 (6th Cir. May 5, 2020)	16
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	29
<i>Farnsworth v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 569 F. App'x 421 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>First Natl. Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21
<i>Garbett v. Herbert</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75853 (D. Utah Apr. 29, 2020).....	16
<i>Gary B. v. Whitmer</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 13110 (6th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Georgetown v. Brown Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 4, 2019-Ohio-3915, 139 N.E.3d 852	22
<i>Goldstein v. Sec'y of Commonwealth</i> , 2020 WL 1903931 (Mass., Apr. 17, 2020).....	16
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	13, 14, 16
<i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012)	8

Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush,
892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir.2018)14, 21

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Pritzker,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71563 (N.D. Ill., Apr. 23, 2020)16

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell,
462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)15

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....24, 25

State ex rel. Loss v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections,
29 Ohio St.2d 233, 281 N.E.2d 186 (1972)23

Marijuana Policy Project v. United States,
304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir.2002)13, 14, 15

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....30

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....7, 24

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....14

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....21

Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Schuette,
847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017)12

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986).....21

Nader v. Blackwell,
545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)30

State ex rel. Ohioans for Secure and Fair Elections et al. v. LaRose et al.,
Case No. 2020-0327.....7

Ohioans for Secure and Fair Elections v. LaRose,
2020-Ohio-145926

Port of Tacoma v. Save Tacoma Water,
4 Wash.App.2d 562, 577, 422 P.3d 917 (2018).....14

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 103 S. Ct. 1997, 76 L. Ed. 2d 129 (1983).....	15
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir.2002)	17
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Skrzypczak v. Kauger</i> , 92 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir.1996) (overruled on other grounds)	15
<i>Smith v. Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463, 99 S. Ct. 1826, 60 L. Ed. 2d 360 (1979) (<i>per curiam</i>)	12
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 419, 755 N.E.2d 857 (2001)	13
<i>Summit Cnty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell</i> , 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir.1993)	18, 22
<i>Thomas v. Nationwide Children’s Hosp.</i> , 882 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	14, 17
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8, 24
<i>State ex rel. Yiamouyiannis v. Taft</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 205, 602 N.E.2d 644 (1992)	23
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	11, 12

Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9, 10
Ohio Rev. Code § 731.28.....	3, 4
Ohio Rev. Code § 731.31.....	3, 22
Ohio Rev. Code § 731.32.....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.011.....	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11(K).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38(B).....	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38(M)(1)(a).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.39(A).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.01(A).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.16.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.16(F).....	23
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 35.....	5
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 731.....	3
Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
Ohio Const., Art. II, Sec. 1a.....	4, 5
Ohio Const., Art. II, Sec. 1f.....	3
Ohio Const., Art. II, Sec. 1g.....	5, 22, 23
U.S. Const., First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment.....	8, 10, 18
